
Marsh USA Inc.  
3131 E Camelback Road, Suite 400 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
602 337 6280 Fax- 602 337 6399 
Sara Frier@marsh.com

September 10, 2002 MARSH 
An MAC Company

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Attn: Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Certified Copies of Nuclear Liability Policy/Certificate Endorsements 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Enclosed please find certified copies of the following endorsements, which are required to be submitted to 

the NRC in compliance with 10 CFR 140.15(e):

Insured 

General Atomics 
Energy Northwest

Polic,/Certificate 
NF-0034 
NF-0270

Endorsenment No.  
186 
101

Renz arks 
2002 Subscribing Companies 
2002 Subscribing Companies

In addition, copies of the 2002 Subscribing Companies endorsement no. 39 to the Secondary Financial 

Protection Master Policy and endorsement no. 6 to the Master Facility Worker Policy are enclosed for 

your records Certificate holders received copies versus the originals as the originals of all policy 

materials for the SFP and the Worker Policy are in the custody of the NRC and ANI.  

Please call me if you have any questions.  

Client Representative 

CC: Brian DeBruin, Marsh

Sara C. Frier

A 001



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR 
PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 

CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage caused, 
during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed 

below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation assumed or expense 

incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage as designated below.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 

date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the 

termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

5.074339% 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 
10.148678% 

1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339% 

Total 100.000000%

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1,2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)
To form a part of Policy No. NF -0034

General Atomics

Date of Issue: May 6, 2002 
This is to certify that this Is a true copy of the original 
Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part 
of the Nuclear Energy Uabllity Policy (Facility Forrnm as des
ignited hqg . No insurancO affoun .  

Jobrsemen SNto.:A 186vountrsmg 
Amea Nucteer InsMtA 

Endorsement N'o.: 186 Countersignied

For the subscribing companies 

_ o President 

by 4az

Issued to:

NE-2002



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT - TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(SECONDARY FINANCIAL PROTECTION) 
CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or 
evacuation of the public to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the effective period of 

this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 for excess losses 
because retrospective premium due under one or more certificates with respect to such bodily 
injury, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public is not paid: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the subscribing companies 
listed below.  

b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its name of any 
obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master Policy

2. It is agreed 
date of this 
termination

that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 
endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the 
or cancellation of this Master Policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

5.074339% 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 

10.148678% 
1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339% 

100,000000 %Total NE-2002
Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1,2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)
To form a part of Policy No. Master Policy No. 1

Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Date of Issue: May 6, 2002 For the subscribing companies

By
President

Endorsement No.: 39 Countersigned by,

COPY

Issued to:



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT - TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(FACILITY WORKER FORM) 
CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective period of this 

endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the certificate means the subscribing companies 

listed below.  

b. The certificate shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation 

assumed or expense incurred under the certificate because of such bodily injury.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 

date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002 or to the effective date 

and time of the cancellation or other termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern 
Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

5.074339% 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 
10.148678% 

1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339% 

Total 100.000000_ %

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1, 2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)
To form a part of Policy No. Nuclear Energy

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Worker Policy in the 
custody of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association

Date of Issue: 

Endorsement No.:

May 6,2002

6

For the subscribing companies 

B y 
c' President

Countersigned by

COPY

Issued to:

NE-2002



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR 
PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 

CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or 

evacuation of the public caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 

energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed 

below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation assumed or expense 

incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage, environmental 

damage or evacuation of the public as designated below.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 

date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the 

termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

5.074339% 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 

10.148678% 
1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339 % 

Total 100000000%

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1,2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)
To form a part of Policy No. NF -0270

Energy Northwest

Date of Issue: May 6, 2002 For 
This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original 
Endorsement having the endorsement number and Ieing made part 
of t Nuclet E:ýergy Uabllit4VIcy (Facilt Fornlsdes- By 

John NLumcl h C d 
Endorserm Nclear " ul Countersigned by

the subscribing companies 

(7,7 oJ President

Issued to:

NE-2002



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT - TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(SECONDARY FINANCIAL PROTECTION) 
CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) bodily iniury, property damage, environmental damage or 

evacuation of the public to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the effective period of 

this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 for excess losses 

because retrospective premium due under one or more certificates with respect to such bodily 

in__ju, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public is not paid: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the subscribing companies 

listed below.  

b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its name of any 

obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master Policy 

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 

date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the 

termination or cancellation of this Master Policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1, 2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

5.074339% 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 
10.148678% 

1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339% 

100.000000 %Total

To form a part of Policy No. Master Policy No. 1

Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Date of Issue: May 6,2002 For the subscribing companies

By
President

Endorsement No.: 39 Countersigned by

COPY

Issued to:

NE-2002



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT - TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(FACILITY WORKER FORM) 
CALENDAR YEAR 2002 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective period of this 
endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the certificate means the subscribing companies 

listed below.  

b. The certificate shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the certificate because of such bodily injury.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective 
date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002 or to the effective date 
and time of the cancellation or other termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern 
Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Cincinnati Insurance Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company 
Great American Insurance Company 
Greenwich Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Royal Insurance Company of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company 
United States Fire Insurance Company 
Zurich American Insurance Company

5.074339 % 
2.029736% 
1.626833 % 

24.356828% 
0.634292% 
15.223017% 
10.148678% 

1.116355% 
7.611509% 
2.537170% 
0.452630% 
5.074339% 

18.025067% 
1.014868% 
5.074339% 

Total 100,000000%

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1, 2002 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)
To form a part of Policy No. Nuclear Energy

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Worker Policy in the 
custody of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association

Date of Issue: May 6, 2002 For the subscribing companies 

By 
President

Endorsement No.: 6 Countersigned by

COPY

Issued to:

NE-2002


