Marsh USA Inc.
3131 E Camelback Road, Suite 400
Phoenix, AZ 85016
602 337 6280 Fax: 602 337 6399
Sara Frier@marsh.com

September 10, 2002

MARSH An MMC Company

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Certified Copies of Nuclear Liability Policy/Certificate Endorsements

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find certified copies of the following endorsements, which are required to be submitted to the NRC in compliance with 10 CFR 140.15(e):

Insured	Policy/Certificate	Endorsement No.	<u>Remarks</u>
General Atomics	NF-0034	186	2002 Subscribing Companies
Energy Northwest	NF-0270	101	2002 Subscribing Companies

In addition, copies of the 2002 Subscribing Companies endorsement no. 39 to the Secondary Financial Protection Master Policy and endorsement no. 6 to the Master Facility Worker Policy are enclosed for your records Certificate holders received copies versus the originals as the originals of all policy materials for the SFP and the Worker Policy are in the custody of the NRC and ANI.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sara C Frier

Client Representative

CC: Brian DeBruin, Marsh

Mool

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT **CALENDAR YEAR 2002**

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage as designated below.
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company		0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company		18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
	Total	<u>100.000000 %</u>	NE-2002

Effective Date of

January 1, 2002 this Endorsement: (12:01 A.M. Standard Time) To form a part of Policy No. NF -0034

Issued to:

General Atomics

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as des-

ignated hereon. No insurance is afforded hereunder

American Nuclear Insurers Endorsement No.:

186

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY
ENDORSEMENT – TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE
(SECONDARY FINANCIAL PROTECTION)
CALENDAR YEAR 2002

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) <u>bodily injury</u>, <u>property damage</u>, <u>environmental damage</u> or <u>evacuation of the public</u> to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the effective period of this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 for <u>excess losses</u> because retrospective premium due under one or more <u>certificates</u> with respect to such <u>bodily injury</u>, <u>property damage</u>, <u>environmental damage</u> or <u>evacuation of the public</u> is not paid:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its name of any obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master Policy
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of this Master Policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company		0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company	•	18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
	Total	100.000000 %	NE-2002

Effective Date of this Endorsement:

January 1, 2002 (12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

To form a part of Policy No. Master Policy No. 1

(12.01 A.W. Otandard 1111

Issued to: Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

Jege D. Twn
President

S. Destudi

Endorsement No.:

39

Countersigned by

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT – TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE (FACILITY WORKER FORM) CALENDAR YEAR 2002

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective period of this endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the certificate means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The certificate shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the certificate because of such bodily injury.
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002 or to the effective date and time of the cancellation or other termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company		0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company		18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
- · ·	Total	100.000000 %	NE-2002

Effective Date of this Endorsement:

January 1, 2002 (12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

To form a part of Policy No. Nuclear Energy

Issued to:

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Worker Policy in the custody of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

Jege D. Iwns
President

J. S. Destudi

Endorsement No.:

6

Countersigned by

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 2002

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public as designated below.
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if sooner.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company		0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company		18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
	Total	<u>100.000000 % </u>	NE-2002

Effective Date of

this Endorsement:

January 1, 2002 (12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

To form a part of Policy No. NF -0270

Issued to:

Energy Northwest

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear-Energy Liability-Bolicy (Facility Form) as des-

of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as designated hereon. No insurance is afforded hereunded.

President

John L. Quattrocchi, Senior Vice President-Underwriting American Nuclear Insuress of

Endorsement No.:

Countersigned by

S. Hesterdi

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY **ENDORSEMENT - TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1** NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE (SECONDARY FINANCIAL PROTECTION) **CALENDAR YEAR 2002**

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the effective period of this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in Condition 4 for excess losses because retrospective premium due under one or more certificates with respect to such bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage or evacuation of the public is not paid:
 - The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its name of any obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master Policy
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of this Master Policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company	`	0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company		18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
• •	Total	100,000000 %	NE-2002

Effective Date of this Endorsement:

January 1, 2002

To form a part of Policy No. Master Policy No. 1

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Issued to:

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

President

S. Dentwedi

Endorsement No.:

39

Countersigned by

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT – TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE (FACILITY WORKER FORM) CALENDAR YEAR 2002

- 1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective period of this endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard:
 - a. The word "companies" wherever used in the certificate means the subscribing companies listed below.
 - b. The certificate shall be binding on such companies only.
 - c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the certificate because of such bodily injury.
- 2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of December 31, 2002 or to the effective date and time of the cancellation or other termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

ACE American Insurance Company		5.074339 %	
American Home Assurance Company		2.029736 %	
Cincinnati Insurance Company		1.626833 %	
Continental Insurance Company		24.356828 %	
Employers Mutual Casualty Company		0.634292 %	
Federal Insurance Company		15.223017%	
Fireman's Fund Insurance Company		10.148678 %	
Great American Insurance Company		1.116355 %	
Greenwich Insurance Company		7.611509 %	
Hartford Fire Insurance Company		2.537170 %	
Motors Insurance Corporation		0.452630 %	
Royal Insurance Company of America		5.074339 %	
St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company		18.025067 %	
United States Fire Insurance Company		1.014868 %	
Zurich American Insurance Company		<u>5.074339 %</u>	
-	Total	<u>100.000000 %</u>	NE-2002

Effective Date of this Endorsement:

January 1, 2002 (12:01 A.M. Standard Time)

To form a part of Policy No. Nuclear Energy

Issued to:

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Worker Policy in the custody of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association

Date of Issue:

May 6, 2002

For the subscribing companies

Presiden

Endorsement No.:

6

Countersigned by_